MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 20 OF 2023

ELECTIONS (PRELIMINARY LIST OF VOTERS) ORDER

ARRANGEMENT OF ORDER

1.	Citation	. 2
2.	Preparation of preliminary list of voters	. 2

Montserrat Elections (Preliminary List of Voters) Order 2023 S. R.O. 20 of 2023

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 20. OF 2023

ELECTIONS (PRELIMINARY LIST OF VOTERS) ORDER

THE ELECTIONS (PRELIMINARY LIST OF VOTERS) ORDER 2023 MADE BY THE GOVERNOR ACTING ON THE ADVICE OF CABINET UNDER SECTION 14 OF THE ELECTIONS ACT (CAP. 1.04).

WHEREAS under section 14(1) of the Elections Act, Cap. 1.04 ("the Act"), the registering officer shall prepare in relation to each polling division a preliminary list of voters in any year as may be determined by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet by Order;

AND WHEREAS the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet determined that in the year two thousand and twenty three, the registering officer shall prepare a preliminary list of voters for each polling division;

AND WHEREAS under section 14(2) of the Act, every preliminary list of voters shall be prepared between 1 June and 31August;

NOW THEREFORE, the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet, makes the following Order:

1. Citation

This Order may be cited as the Elections (Preliminary List of Voters) Order 2023.

2. Preparation of preliminary list of voters

The registering officer shall prepare a preliminary lists of voters for each polling division by 31 August 2023.

Made by the Governor acting on the advice of Cabinet this 18th day of May, 2023.

(Sgd.) Tanisha Christopher

CLERK OF CABINET

Montserrat Elections (Preliminary List of Voters) Order 2023 S. R.O. 20 of 2023

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, Montserrat, MSR1110, this 13th day of June, 2023.

(Sgd.) Tanisha Christopher CLERK OF CABINET